PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5956508

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DLI LENDING AGENT, LLC	01/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRYPTOPEAK SOLUTIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	1055 E. COLORADO BLVD, SUITE 500		
City:	PASADENA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91106		
Name:	ECTOLINK, LLC		
Street Address:	1055 E. COLORADO BLVD, SUITE 500		
City:	PASADENA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91106		
Name:	INTERFACE LINX, LLC		
Street Address:	1055 E. COLORADO BLVD, SUITE 500		
City:	PASADENA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91106		
Name:	SELECTIVE SIGNALS, LLC		
Street Address:	1055 E. COLORADO BLVD, SUITE 500		
City:	PASADENA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91106		
Name:	SI-FLASH DRIVES, LLC		
Street Address:	1055 E. COLORADO BLVD, SUITE 500		
City:	PASADENA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91106		
Name:	SOTERIA ENCRYPTION, LLC		
Street Address:	1055 E. COLORADO BLVD, SUITE 500		
City:	PASADENA		
	PATENT		

PATENT

505909791 REEL: 051892 FRAME: 0218

State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91106	
Name:	SYNERGY DRONE, LLC	
Street Address:	1055 E. COLORADO BLVD, SUITE 500	
City:	PASADENA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91106	
Name:	UNIBEAM PHOTONICS, LLC	
Street Address:	1055 E. COLORADO BLVD, SUITE 500	
City:	PASADENA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91106	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6202150
Patent Number:	6243466
Patent Number:	6282295
Patent Number:	6389136
Patent Number:	5826245
Patent Number:	6508678
Patent Number:	8111629
Patent Number:	7855916
Patent Number:	8194452
Patent Number:	8531880
Patent Number:	8817537
Patent Number:	9257184
Patent Number:	7069447
Patent Number:	8200375
Patent Number:	8389368
Patent Number:	8649918
Patent Number:	9079116
Application Number:	14724037
Patent Number:	6075912
Patent Number:	7596570
Patent Number:	9201941
Application Number:	14953379
Patent Number:	8234705
Patent Number:	8149844

PATENT

REEL: 051892 FRAME: 0219

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7630381
Patent Number:	9516048
Patent Number:	9398037
Patent Number:	7712142
Patent Number:	8104092
Patent Number:	8645480
Patent Number:	8965892
Patent Number:	7092355
Patent Number:	6108642
Patent Number:	6714919
Patent Number:	7158947
Patent Number:	7657460
Patent Number:	8180687
Patent Number:	8682745
Patent Number:	6927727
Patent Number:	7394423
Patent Number:	7532157
Patent Number:	7746273
Application Number:	11488271
Patent Number:	8209437
Patent Number:	8539107
Patent Number:	7532890
Patent Number:	8428604
Patent Number:	9077673
Application Number:	13757775
Patent Number:	8881180
Patent Number:	9240964
Application Number:	14966903
Patent Number:	7523858

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)586-5095

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125865800

Email: DFRIEDMAN@CTSWLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: DANIEL J. FRIEDMAN
Address Line 1: 420 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10170

PATENT

REEL: 051892 FRAME: 0220

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. FRIEDMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel J. Friedman/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2020	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=00410495#page1.tif		
source=00410495#page2.tif		
source=00410495#page3.tif		
source=00410495#page4.tif		
source=00410495#page5.tif		

EXECUTION VERSION

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of January 9, 2020 is made by DLI LENDING AGENT, LLC (F/K/A BLACKBIRD FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC), in its capacity as collateral agent for the Credit Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of IPEL, INC., a Delaware limited liability company, ("Borrower"), CRYPTOPEAK SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, ECTOLINK, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, SIFLASH DRIVES, LLC, a California limited liability company, SOTERIA ENCRYPTION, LLC, a California limited liability company, SYNERGY DRONE LLC, , a Texas limited liability company, and UNIBEAM PHOTONICS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, each with an address of 1055 E. Colorado Blvd., Suite 500, Pasadena, CA 91106 (each a "Releasee") and collectively, the "Releasees").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, dated as of May 5, 2017, among DLI ASSETS BRAVO, LLC ("<u>Lender</u>"), the Collateral Agent, ("<u>Borrower</u>") and the other parties thereto (the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>"), the Releasees executed and delivered the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 5, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Releasees pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and continuing security interest in all of the patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated with such Patents (the "<u>Released Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent recorded its security interest in the Released Patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on May 23, 2017 at Reel 042554, Frame 0298; and

WHEREAS, the Lender and Collateral agent have duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Releasees, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Loan Agreement or Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, all of the Releasees' right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.

{00407821.DOCX; 1}Error! Unknown document property name.

SECTION 3. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California.

[Signatures Follow on Next Page.]

{00407821.DOCX; 1}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

> DLI LENDING AGENT, LLC as Collateral Agent

By: Bradley Sharp Name: Bradley Sharp

Title: Receiver

{00407821.DOCX; 1} [Signature Page – Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Partfelio#	Patent Asset Number	Portfolio Name	Portfolio Owner
*	6,202,150		
	6,243,466	CryptoPeak Solutions, LLC	CryptoPeak Solutions, LLC
,	6,282,295	milhous sour mountains in more	
	6,389,136		<u></u>
2	5,826,245	EctoLink, LLC	EctoLink, LLC
3	6,508,678	Interface Linx, LLC	Interface Linx, LLC
44	8,111,629	Selective Signals, LLC	Selective Signals, LLC
	7,855,916		
	8,194,452	Si-Flash Drives, LLC	
5	8,531,880	Ser Marc Serves, KKS	Si-Flash Drives, LLC
	8,817,537		
	9,257,184		
6	7,069,447	Soteria Encryption, LLC	Soteria Encryption, LLC
	8,200,375		
	8,389,368		
7	8,649,918	Synergy Drone, LLC	Synergy Drone, LLC
*	9,079,116	and the second s	
	Арр.		
	14/724,037		
8	6,075,912	Unibeam Photonics, LLC	Unibeam Photonics, LLC
	7,596,570		
9	9,201,941	Phonics Donates un	Spectrum Patents, Inc.
S.	Арр.	Data Backup	
	14/953,379		
	8,234,705		
	8,149,844		
4 50	7,630,381	Network Security	Spectrum Patents, Inc.
10	9,516,048		***************************************
	9.398.037		
	7,712,142		
د د	8,104,092	Data Security	Spectrum Patents, Inc.
11	8,645,480		***************************************
	8,965,892		
12	7,092,356	Network Congestion	Spectrum Patents, Inc.
•••••	6.108.642	•	*
	6,714,919		
<u> </u>	7,158,947	Fraud Detection	Spectrum Patents, Inc.
13	7,657,460		
ř	8,180,687		
	8,682,745		
	6,927,727		***************************************
14	7,394,423	IP911	<u>}</u>

{00407821.DOCX; 1}

RECORDED: 02/11/2020

Portfolio #	Patent Asset Number	Portfolio Name	Portfolio Owner
	7,746,273		
	Арр.		
	11/488,271		
	8,209,437		
	8,539,107		
7,532,890	7,532,890	Rockiiffe	Spectrum Patents, Inc.
15	8,428,604		
	9,077,673		
	Арр.		
	13/757,775		
16 <u>9,240,9</u> App.	8,881,180	Jargon	
	9,240,964		Spectrum Patents, Inc.
	Арр.		
	14/966,903		
17	7,523,858	Secure Transactions	Spectrum Patents, Inc.

 $\{00407821.DOCX;\,1\}$